Interest 92,583 54,892

Spread 45,713 45,890

Currency 335 331

Shares 3,825 7,442

Volatility 6,625 3,963

As at 30 June 2013, the total value at risk was EUR 95.8
million which was EUR 26.3 million higher than on 31 Dec.
2012.

In addition, stress tests are conducted to take account of
risks in the event of extreme market movements. The cri-
sis scenarios include the simulation of large fluctuations in
the risk factors and are designed to highlight potential los-
ses which are not covered by the value-at-risk model. The
stress scenarios comprise both the extreme market fluctu-
ations which have actually occurred in the past and also a
series of standardised shock scenarios involving interest
rates, credit spreads, share prices, currency exchange
rates and volatility. On the basis of the value losses simu-
lated by these stress tests, we analyse whether the market
risks we review are reasonable in relation to our equity ca-
pital on a quarterly basis.

Interim financial report 201332

A stress test with a 200 basis point interest rate shift was
performed for the bank book.

The following table shows the results of the stress test as
at 30 June 2013:

30 June 2013 31 Dec. 2012

(in EUR '000) + 200 BP –200 BP + 200 BP –200 BP

EUR –275,242 113,774 –205,611 2,775
USD 891 –1,268 –2,794 268

GBP 2,826 –1,917 3,311 –1,453

CHF –3,328 2,237 –2,860 1,373
JPY –1,155 134 –1,651 125

CZK –6,474 6,182 –5,874 3,875
Other
currencies –2,366 2,811

–2,069

2,585

The stress test shows the change in present value when
the yield curve is shifted in parallel by plus and minus two
percentage points respectively.

Credit risk

The credit risk constitutes the risk to the bank that a loss will
occur as a result of the non-fulfilment of the contractual ob-
ligations of customers or contractual partners. Credit risk is
mainly generated by the loans and advances to customers
and banks and from securities from the bank book.

A report on the credit risk is given to the Managing Board
once each quarter, or as needed.

The principles of the customers’ credit ratings are incorpo-